TEMPUR SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Form SC 13D/A March 12, 2018

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d -101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO § § 240.13d-2(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO

§ 240.13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 10)¹

TEMPUR SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

88023U101

(CUSIP Number)

H PARTNERS MANAGEMENT, LLC

888 Seventh Avenue,

29th Floor

New York, New York 10019

Edgar Filing: TEMPUR SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form SC 13D/A

Attn: Rehan Jaffer

(212) 265-4200

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

March 11, 2018

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

Note. Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be filed for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Act) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

¹ The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person s initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

CUSI	P NO.	88023	U10	13D	Page 2
1	NAMI	E OF R	EP(ORTING PERSON	
2			E AI	gement, LLC PPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)	
3	SEC U	JSE OI	NLY	-	
4	SOUR	CE OF	FU	UNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)	
5	OO CHEC or 2(e)	HECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d)			
6	CITIZ	ENSH	IP C	OR PLACE OR ORGANIZATION	
	Delaw MBER HARE	OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
	EFICIA		0	NONE	
OWNED B		BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH			7 311 200	7,311,200	
REI	PORTI	NG	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
P	ERSO	N			
	WITH			NONE	

7,311,200 11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON

- 7,311,200
 12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
- 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11

13.46%

14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

CO, IA

 NAME OF REPORTING PERSON H Partners, LP CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS) 			
(a) (b)			
3 SEC USE ONLY			
4 SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)			
OO CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e)			
6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OR ORGANIZATION			
Delaware NUMBER OF 7 SOLE VOTING POWER SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY NONE 8 SHARED VOTING POWER OWNED BY			
EACH 5,321,100 REPORTING 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
PERSON WITH NONE			

11	5,321,100 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON
12	5,321,100 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11
14	9.79% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

PN

CUS	IP NO. 88	3023U	J10	1 13D	Page 4
1	NAME (OF RI	EPC	ORTING PERSON	
2	H Partne CHECK			II, LLC PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)	
3	SEC USI	E ON	LY		
4	SOURCE	E OF	FU	NDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)	
5	OO CHECK or 2(e)	вох	BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d)		
6	CITIZEN	NSHI	PΟ	R PLACE OR ORGANIZATION	
NU	Delaware MBER Ol		7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
	SHARES				
	EFICIALL VNED BY			NONE SHARED VOTING POWER	
	EACH				
RE	PORTING	3	9	5,321,100 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
P	PERSON				
	WITH			NONE	

11	5,321,100 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON
12	5,321,100 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW 11
14	9.79% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

OO

CUSIP NO. 8	8023U10	01 13D	Page 5
1 NAME	OF REP	ORTING PERSON	
Rehan J. 2 CHECK (a)		PPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE I	NSTRUCTIONS)
3 SEC US	SE ONLY	Y	
4 SOURC	E OF FU	UNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)	
WC 5 CHECK or 2(e)	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d)		
6 CITIZE	NSHIP (OR PLACE OR ORGANIZATION	
NUMBER O		America SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES BENEFICIAL OWNED BY	8	NONE SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH REPORTING	G 9	7,311,200 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
PERSON WITH		NONE	

11	7,311,200 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON
12	7,311,200 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14	13.46% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

IN

Page 6

The following constitutes Amendment No. 1 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned (Amendment No. 10). This Amendment No. 10 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

The Reporting Persons have relinquished beneficial ownership of 1,188,800 Shares on March 11, 2018, upon their decision to terminate their Investment Advisory Agreement with a separately managed account. Following this transaction, the Reporting Persons currently intend to hold their remaining stake of 7,311,200 Shares. The Reporting Persons continue to be optimistic about the Issuer s prospects.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

Items 5(a) (c) are hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

The aggregate percentage of Shares reported owned by each person named herein is based upon 54,324,879 Shares outstanding as of February 26, 2018, which is the total number of Shares outstanding as reported in the Issuer s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 1, 2018.

A. H Partners Management

(a) As of March 11, 2018, H Partners Management, as the investment manager, may be deemed the beneficial owner of 7,311,200 Shares, which consists of the Shares held in the H Partners Account and the Shares owned by the Funds.

Percentage: Approximately 13.46%

- (b) 1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0
- 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 7,311,200
- 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0
- 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 7,311,200
 - (c) H Partners Management has not entered into any transactions in the Shares since the filing of Amendment No. 9 to the Schedule 13D.

B. H Partners LP

Edgar Filing: TEMPUR SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form SC 13D/A

- (a) As of March 11, 2018, H Partners LP beneficially owned 5,321,100 Shares. Percentage: Approximately 9.79%
 - (b) 1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0
- 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 5,321,100
- 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0
- 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 5,321,100
 - (c) H Partners LP has not entered into any transactions in the Shares since the filing of Amendment No. 9 to the Schedule 13D.

C. H Partners Capital

(a) H Partners Capital, as the general partner of H Partners LP, may be deemed the beneficial owner of the 5,321,100 Shares owned by H Partners LP.

Percentage: Approximately 9.79%

Page 7

- (b) 1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0
- 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 5,321,100
- 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0
- 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 5,321,100
 - (c) H Partners Capital has not entered into any transactions in the Shares since the filing of Amendment No. 9 to the Schedule 13D.

D. Rehan Jaffer

(a) Rehan Jaffer, as the managing member of H Partners Management and H Partners Capital, may be deemed the beneficial owner of 7,311,200 Shares, which consists of the Shares held in the H Partners Account and the Shares owned by the Funds.

Percentage: Approximately 13.46%

- (b) 1. Sole power to vote or direct vote: 0
- 2. Shared power to vote or direct vote: 7,311,200
- 3. Sole power to dispose or direct the disposition: 0
- 4. Shared power to dispose or direct the disposition: 7,311,200
 - (c) Rehan Jaffer has not entered into any transactions in the Shares since the filing of Amendment No. 9 to the Schedule 13D.

Each Reporting Person, as a member of a group with the other Reporting Persons for the purposes of Section 13(d)(3) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, may be deemed the beneficial owner of the Shares directly owned by the other Reporting Persons. Each Reporting Person disclaims beneficial ownership of such Shares except to the extent of his or its pecuniary interest therein. Other than H Partners LP, none of the other individual Funds beneficially own a number of Shares representing more than 5% of the outstanding Shares of the Issuer.

Page 8

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: March 12, 2018 H PARTNERS MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: /s/ Rehan Jaffer Rehan Jaffer Managing Member

H PARTNERS, LP

By: H Partners Capital, LLC, its General Partner

By: /s/ Rehan Jaffer Rehan Jaffer Managing Member

H PARTNERS CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Rehan Jaffer Rehan Jaffer Managing Member

/s/ Rehan Jaffer Rehan Jaffer